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Livestock, Dairy, and Poultry Outlook: May 2025

Summary 
Beef/Cattle: Forecasts this month reflect the May 11 import ban on live cattle from or transiting 
Mexico, which is assumed to remain in place until the policy changes. Tighter anticipated 
supplies of feeder cattle will reduce U.S. beef production in 2026 by 5 percent year over year to 
25.140 billion pounds. In 2025, the production forecast is lowered from last month to 26.423 
billion pounds on slower expected pace of fed cattle slaughter. Forecasts for cattle prices in 
2025 are raised from last month, and prices in 2026 are projected to reach new highs. The 2026 
import forecast is expected to decline from the record forecast for 2025, while 2026 exports are 
forecast to decline by more than 6 percent. The per capita disappearance of beef on the 
domestic market in 2026 is expected to decline 4.6 percent to 56.4 pounds. 

Lamb/Sheep: Actual data on production and trade for the first quarter of 2025 are available in 
this report. Actual production of lamb and mutton was higher than last month’s forecast; imports 
were lower than forecast. This report also presents the first set of forecasts for 2026 annual 
data. 

Dairy: Based on recent data, the 2025 forecasts for milk production have increased to 227.3 
billion pounds. Wholesale dairy product prices and milk prices are also revised upward, with the 
all-milk price forecast at $21.60 per hundredweight (cwt), a $0.50 increase from the previous 
forecast. In 2026, milk production is expected to grow to 227.9 billion pounds due to a larger 
dairy herd and slightly improved milk per cow. Wholesale dairy product prices and milk prices 
are forecast at lower levels in 2026 than in 2025. The 2026 all-milk price is projected to average 
$21.15 per cwt, $0.45 lower than the 2025 forecast. 
Pork/Hogs: Pork production in 2026 is forecast at 28.4 billion pounds, up 1.3 percent from 
expected production in 2025. Hog prices in 2026 are forecast to average $63.50 per cwt, more 
than 3 percent lower than expected prices this year. Pork exports in 2025 are raised 103 million 
pounds to 7.1 billion pounds—about 1 percent lower than 2024 exports—on expectations of 
stronger demand in important Asian markets. 

Poultry/Eggs: Broiler production for 2025 is adjusted lower from last month, but annual growth 
of 1 percent is expected in both 2025 and 2026. Projected broiler exports are adjusted higher in 
2025. Broiler exports for 2026 are expected to rebound but remain below pre-2022 levels. 
Broiler prices are adjusted higher on recent data. Table egg production in 2025 is adjusted 
down on continued low layer inventories, while a strong recovery in egg production is expected 
in 2026. Egg and egg product imports are projected to be higher in 2025. Reflecting recent 
steadiness in wholesale prices, egg prices are adjusted higher in 2025 and are projected to 
decline in 2026. Projected 2025 turkey production is adjusted lower, but a rebound is projected 
in 2026. Turkey prices in 2025 are adjusted up on recent data, and they are expected to 
increase in 2026.  
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Beef/Cattle 

Russell Knight and Hannah Taylor 

USDA Suspends Cattle Imports from Mexico

On May 11, USDA announced that it will close U.S. ports of entry along the southern border, 
effective immediately, to imports of live cattle, horses, and bison due to the continued and rapid 
northward spread of New World Screwworm (NWS) in Mexico. Recently, NWS was detected in 
remote farms with minimal cattle movement as far north as Oaxaca and Veracruz, about 700 
miles away from the U.S. border. This import suspension will persist on a month-by-month basis 
until a significant window of containment is achieved. Forecasts in this report reflect this 
restriction, and in the absence of an official timeline for achieving containment of NWS, these 
restrictions are assumed to remain in place indefinitely. Subsequent forecasts will reflect any 
official policy changes when they occur. 

2026 Beef Production Forecast To Drop 5 Percent 
The outlook for beef production in 2026 is forecast at 25.140 billion pounds, a 5-percent decline 
from 2025. It would mark the fourth consecutive year of lower production following the record 
volume set in 2022. A smaller expected calf crop in 2025, more heifers retained for breeding, 
and fewer live cattle imports, will contribute to fewer calves placed in feedlots in late 2025 and 
early 2026. Fewer placements during this period will limit marketings for slaughter in 2026. 

It is expected that cattle weights will plateau next year after the feedlot sector notched 
significant weight gains in fed steers and steers over the last couple of years. As a result, this 
will not offset the decline in slaughter as it has in previous years when weights trended higher 
during periods of year-over-year lower slaughter. This is likely due to feedlots being limited in 
their ability to extend the time on feed beyond the advances made in recent years. The chart 
below shows that production is mainly driven by cattle slaughter because weights typically 
change only modestly from one year to the next. Cattle weights were relatively stable from 
2015−23 but average carcass weights are anticipated to jump by about 6 percent from 
2023−25. 

Source: USDA, Economic Research Service calculations using data from USDA, National Agricultural Statistical Service.
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The chart below shows per capita disappearance on a retail weight basis from 2000–26. The 
disappearance of beef on the domestic market is calculated as the volume of production that 
remains for domestic use, including grocery stores and restaurants, after adding net trade and 
changes in cold storage volumes. However, domestic disappearance also includes beef that is 
used for non-human consumption, such as pet food and food waste. With anticipated production 
declines in 2026, exports are forecast to drop to the lowest level since 2015, to which domestic 
disappearance will be partially offset by relatively large beef imports second only to the record 
import forecast for 2025. As a result, per capita disappearance in 2026 is forecast at 56.4 
pounds, a 4.6 percent decline year over year.  

Source: USDA, Economic Research Service calculations using data from USDA, National Agricultural Statistical Service.

2025 Beef Production Lowered on Slower Pace of Marketings 
With the immediate suspension of cattle imports from Mexico, it is expected that feedlots, 
particularly in Texas and the Southwest, will continue to keep cattle on feed longer than in the 
past to prevent having underutilized feeding pens and increase the value of animals by 
continuing to feed calves to heavier weights. As a result, this will slow the pace of marketings 
moving forward more than previously anticipated. In addition, this will likely support elevated 
carcass weights for fed steers and heifers. 

The latest Cattle on Feed report, published by USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service 
(NASS), showed the April 1 feedlot inventory at 11.638 million head, almost 2 percent below the 
11.826 million head in the same month last year. Feedlot net placements1 in March were more 
than 5 percent higher year over year at 1.786 million head. Following a very slow pace of 
marketings in February, marketings in March were 1.725 million head, up about 1 percent year 
over year. Despite stronger year-over-year marketings in March, the number of cattle on feed 
over 150 days on April 1 rose 4 percent from year-ago levels. The percentage of cattle on feed 
over 150 days and overall number of head is at the highest level since June 2020 when packing 
capacity was severely diminished following the onset of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic.  

Currently, feedlots appear willing to add weight to the cattle while awaiting higher bids from 
packers. To the extent that the pace of marketings slows through the rest of the year, the 

1 Net placements are placements minus other disappearance. 
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outlook for 2025 beef production is lowered by 277 million pounds to 26.423 billion pounds, a 2-
percent decline from last year. 

Cattle Prices Expected To Reach New Highs in 2026 
Cattle prices in 2026 are expected to be modestly higher than the record set in 2025. Further 
tightening of cattle supplies available for placement in feedlots in 2025 and into early 2026 is 
anticipated to bolster prices next year. The forecast for fed steer prices in the 5-area marketing 
region2 is $222.75 per hundredweight (cwt), a year-over-year increase of 4 percent. The 2026 
forecast for feeder steers weighing 750–800 pounds at the Oklahoma City National Stockyards 
is $306.25 per cwt, an increase of 3 percent from 2025. Lastly, cull cow3 prices in 2025 are 
forecast at $145.00 per cwt, a year-over-year increase of 5 percent. The increase is based on 
the slower pace of cow slaughter this year and the assumption that relatively higher returns for 
beef and dairy cattle producers are expected to spur retention of breeding animals. 

2025 Cattle Prices Raised Substantially From Last Month 
The April average price for fed steers in the 5-area marketing region was $213.80 per cwt, 
about $30 above last year. In the first week of May, prices averaged $220.97 per cwt, more than 
$35 above the same week last year. Based on recent price data and feedlots slowing the pace 
of marketings, the 2025 price forecast is raised $9 from last month, with the annual price 
projected at $214.51 per cwt, 15 percent higher than in 2024. 

U.S. demand for feeder calves has shown significant strength this spring and will likely continue 
to do so without Mexican feeder calves in the market. In April, the weighted-average price for 
feeder steers between 750–800 pounds at the Oklahoma City National Stockyards was 
recorded at $298.22 per cwt, about $44 above April 2024. The feeder steer price reported on 
May 5 reached $311.50 per cwt, over $56 above the same week last year. Based on recent 
price data, assumed adequate forage supplies, and the suspension of feeder cattle from 
Mexico, the second-quarter forecast is raised by $30 to $310 per cwt and the third and fourth 
quarters are raised by $20 to $302 and $306 per cwt, respectively. The 2025 annual feeder 
steer price is forecast at $298.53 per cwt, a 15-percent increase from 2024. 

Trade Uncertainty in March Likely Led to Surge in Beef 
Imports 
U.S. beef imports in March were the third highest monthly import on record, behind January 
2024 and January 2025. This surge was likely motivated by trade uncertainty preceding the tariff 
announcements in April. March imports totaled 502 million pounds, bringing the first quarter total 
to 1.482 billion pounds. First-quarter imports from nearly every major beef supplier were higher 
year over year, with the largest increases coming from Brazil and Australia. Imports from 
Canada were more than 8 percent lower year over year, with its share of year-to-date imports 
falling to 17 percent, compared to 23 percent in 2024.  

According to data from the Trade Data Monitor, Australia, New Zealand, and Brazil all reported 
month-over-month increases in shipments of beef heading for the United States in March. Thus, 
with the lag in transit time, April is expected to be another strong month for U.S. beef imports. 

2 The 5-area marketing region includes Colorado, Iowa, Kansas, Nebraska, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and 
Texas. 
3 Cull cow prices are estimated from USDA, Agricultural Marketing Service weekly prices for cutter cows 
(90-percent lean) on a dressed basis, 500 pounds and up. Prices are converted to a live basis by 
multiplying the reported price by 0.495. 
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Based on this expected strong pace of imports to start the second quarter, the beef import 
forecast for the quarter is raised 160 million pounds to 1.250 billion. It is expected that some of 
this product would have been sent later in the year but was shifted forward; therefore, the 
forecasts for the third and fourth quarters are lowered 10 and 60 million pounds to 1.200 and 
1.140 billion pounds, respectively.  

U.S. beef exports in March held relatively strong, coming in at 256 million pounds for a first-
quarter total of 713 million pounds. March exports to Taiwan were quite strong, while exports to 
Mexico and Japan were also up slightly. Exports to China in March rebounded from February. 
However, as there has been no movement to recertify U.S. beef establishments for export to 
China, export sales reports have fallen off in April and May. The beef export forecast for the 
second quarter is unchanged at 675 million pounds. The third and fourth quarters are lowered 
slightly to 635 million and 640 million pounds, respectively, for an annual total of 2.663 billion.  

U.S. Beef Trade Forecasts for 2026 
The beef trade deficit is expected to remain wide in 2025 and 2026 as lower production limits 
exportable supplies and stimulates imports. The chart below shows the beef trade balance from 
2010–26. With U.S. beef production expected to fall about 5 percent in 2026, annual exports are 
forecast at 2.495 billion pounds, representing a 6-percent decrease year over year. As a percent 
of production, 2026 exports would be just under 10 percent. In 2025, exports as a percent of 
production are forecast just over 10 percent while the average from 2020–24 was around 12 
percent. The combination of fewer supplies available to export, higher beef prices in the United 
States, and sustained competition from Oceania will continue to create challenges for the 
expansion of U.S. beef exports. 

Beef imports in 2026 are expected to fall slightly, due more to global supply constraints than 
demand for beef in the United States. Cow slaughter is expected to continue falling in 2026, 
sustaining the need for imported lean beef trim to mix with fat trimmings from domestic 
slaughter. However, global supplies are not expected to expand substantially in 2026, limiting 
the potential for further year-over-year growth. Additionally, tariffs, including those associated 
with tariff rate quotas (TRQ) will constrain beef imports to some degree. Therefore, the annual 
beef import forecast is 4.975 billion pounds, which would be a slight decrease year over year. 
Imports are expected to be front loaded in the first quarter as countries rush to fill the TRQ when 
it resets in January.  
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Lamb/Sheep 

William F. Hahn 

Changes to Lamb and Sheep Forecasts 

This month’s Livestock, Dairy, and Poultry Report has actual commercial production and trade 
numbers for the first quarter of 2025. Actual commercial lamb and mutton production is 34.2 
million pounds, 2.2 million pounds higher than last month’s forecast of 32 million pounds. 
Commercial lamb and mutton production for the second quarter of 2025 was raised to 34 million 
pounds, 1 million pounds higher than the April forecast. 

First quarter lamb and mutton imports were 82.6 million pounds; the April forecast was 90 
million pounds. The second quarter 2025 lamb import forecast this month is 90 million pounds, 
5 million pound lower than April’s forecast of 95 million pounds. 

The first forecasts for 2026 were also released with this month’s WASDE. The annual 
commercial lamb and mutton production forecast for 2026 is 132 million pounds. This is 2.4 
percent lower than the forecast commercial production for 2025. The 2026 forecast for lamb and 
mutton imports is 345 million pounds, 0.7 percent higher than the 342.6-million-pound forecast 
for 2025 annual imports. The 2026 annual-average lamb price forecast is 178.75 dollars per 
hundredweight (cwt), slightly higher than the 2025 annual average forecast of 177.44 dollars per 
cwt. 
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Dairy 
Angel Terán and Adriana Valcu-Lisman 

Recent Developments in U.S. Dairy Markets 

The USDA National Dairy Products Sales Report (NDPSR) wholesale prices and changes for 
the weeks ending April 12 and May 10 are summarized as follows: 

Dairy products wholesale prices (dollars per pound) 
For the week ending 

Price change April 12 May 10 
Butter 2.3396 2.3538 0.0142 
Cheddar cheese 

40-pound blocks 1.6901 1.7974 0.1073 
500-pound barrels * 1.6835 1.8100 0.1265 

Nonfat dry milk 1.1902 1.1780 -0.0122
Dry whey 0.5072 0.5023 -0.0049
* Adjusted to 38-percent moisture.
Source: USDA, Economic Research Service using data from, Agricultural Marketing Service, National Dairy Products
Sales Report, May 10, 2025.

For the trading week ending May 9 at the Chicago Mercantile Exchange (CME), the weekly 
average spot prices for Cheddar cheese 500-pound barrels and 40-pound blocks were $1.7870 
and $1.8075 per pound, respectively. CME spot prices for NDM, butter, and dry whey averaged 
$1.2060, $2.3305, and $0.5360 per pound, respectively. 

Recent Dairy Supply and Use Data 

The all-milk price in March 2025 averaged $22.00 per hundredweight (cwt), an increase of 
$1.30 compared to March 2024, while feed costs per cwt, as reported for the Dairy Margin 
Coverage Program were 60 cents lower than those in March 2024. In March 2025, the DMC 
farm margin above feed costs, was estimated at $11.55 per cwt, $1.90 higher than March 2024. 
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For the first quarter of 2025 (2025-Q1), U.S. milk production totaled 56.7 billion pounds, a 
decrease of 0.3 percent compared to the first quarter of 2024 (2024-Q1). The average number 
of milk cows during 2025-Q1 was 9.396 million head, an increase of 58,000 compared to 2024-
Q1. Notably, the number of cows increased in States such as Idaho, Iowa, Kansas, South 
Dakota, and Texas, more than offsetting declines in States like Minnesota, Ohio, Washington, 
and Wisconsin. This marks a modest year-over-year increase in inventory, suggesting a return 
to herd rebuilding after a period of contraction. The data suggest that producers may be 
rebalancing their herds with new cows following higher culling levels in 2023−24.  

The milk-feed ratio in 2025-Q1 continued its decline after peaking in September 2024. The 12-
month lagged ratio, which tends to be a good indicator of current herd decisions, remained 
slightly elevated in early 2025. The herd growth observed this year could be a delayed response 
to the favorable farm margins experienced in 2024. 

Dairy imports increased in the first quarter of 2025. On a milk-equivalent milk-fat basis, imports 
totaled 2.1 billion pounds in 2025-Q1, an increase of 109 million pounds compared to 2024-Q1. 
On a milk-equivalent skim-solids basis, 2025-Q1 imports totaled 1.8 billion pounds, 105 million 
pounds higher than 2024-Q1. Notable year-over-year increases in imports for the first quarter 
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were observed for cheese, butter, and infant formula. Notable decreases were observed for 
casein and butteroil/anhydrous milk fat.  

In the first quarter of 2025 (2025-Q1), dairy exports on a milk-fat basis totaled 3.6 billion pounds, 
an increase of 0.8 billion pounds compared to the first quarter of 2024 (2024-Q1). Conversely, 
on a skim-solids basis, dairy exports totaled 11.5 billion pounds, a decrease of 0.7 billion 
pounds from the first quarter of 2024. Changes among various dairy products from the first 
quarter of 2024 to the first quarter of 2025 were mixed. Notable increases in export shipments 
were observed for cheese, butter, and dry whey, while declines were noted for dry skim milk 
products, whey protein concentrate (WPC), and lactose. 

U.S. exports of selected dairy products, 2025-Q1 versus 2024-Q1 

WPC = whey protein concentrate 
Source: USDA, Economic Research Service calculations using USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service; USDA, Foreign 
Agricultural Service; and U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. 

During 2025-Q1, domestic use of milk on a milk-fat basis totaled 52.4 billion pounds, which is 
1.1 billion pounds less than in 2024-Q1. In contrast, domestic use on a skim-solids basis 
reached 45.9 billion pounds, an increase of 0.3 billion pounds compared to 2024-Q1. Notably, 
domestic cheese consumption during 2025-Q1 declined by 56 million pounds. Additionally, 
domestic use of NDM and dry whey also decreased, while consumption of butter and lactose 
increased. 

290 311 

15 32 

419 

352 

220
187167 164

228
210

 -
 50

 100
 150
 200
 250
 300
 350
 400
 450

Q1 2024 Q1 2025

Cheese Butter Dry skim milk Dry whey WPC Lactose

Million pounds



10 
Livestock, Dairy, and Poultry Outlook: May 2025, LDP-M-371, May 16, 2025 

USDA, Economic Research Service 

Domestic use of selected dairy products, 2025-Q1 versus 2024-Q1 

WPC = whey protein concentrate 
Source: USDA, Economic Research Service calculations using USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service; USDA, Foreign 
Agricultural Service; and U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. 

Dairy Forecasts for 2025
Based on recent data, the forecasts for the average number of dairy cows and milk per cow for 
2025 have been raised from the previous forecast by 5,000 head and 25 pounds per cow, 
respectively. The national milking herd is projected to average 9.410 million head in 2025 while 
the milk per cow is projected to average 24,155 pounds per cow. Milk production in 2025 is 
forecast now at 227.3 billion pounds, an increase of 0.4 billion pounds from the last forecast. 
The dairy import forecast for 2025 is unchanged from last month’s forecast, at 6.7 billion pounds 
on a skim-solids basis but lowered 0.2 billion to 8.3 billion pounds on a milk-fat basis. Lower 
imports are expected for butter and milk protein concentrate, while higher imports are expected 
for cheese. 
The dairy export forecasts for 2025 are adjusted upward from last month’s forecast. On a milk-
fat basis 2025 dairy exports are forecast at 12.2 (+0.4) billion pounds, while on a skim-solids 
basis the 2025 dairy export forecast was revised to 45.4 (+0.8) billion pounds. These forecast 
adjustments take into consideration the most recent trade data and the trade policy in place at 
the time of the publication of the WASDE. Higher exports are expected for butter, cheese, dry 
skim milk products, lactose, and dry whey products. 
With higher projected wholesale prices for dairy products, the 2025 forecasts for domestic use 
are adjusted downward compared to last month’s projections as follows: on a skim-solids basis, 
domestic disappearance is forecast at 185.6 (-1.7) billion pounds, and on a milk-fat basis, it is 
forecast at 222.9 (-0.2) billion pounds. The forecast for 2025 ending stocks on a milk-fat basis is 
unchanged at 12.6 billion pounds. However, on a skim-solids basis, the forecast for 2025 ending 
stocks is raised by 0.7 billion to 11.5 billion pounds, as higher expected milk production and 
reduced expectations for domestic use will likely offset the increased forecast for exports. 
Based on recent price movements, the 2025 average wholesale price forecasts for the main 
dairy products have been adjusted upward from last month’s projections as follows: Cheddar 
cheese $1.840 (+5.0 cents), dry whey $0.535 (+2.5 cents), butter $2.460 (+1.5 cents), and NDM 
$1.240 (+2.0 cents) per pound, respectively. 
The higher product price forecasts support upward revisions to forecasts of Class III and IV milk 
prices to $18.70 (+$1.10) and $18.45 (+$0.25) per cwt, respectively. The all-milk price for 2025 
is now forecast at $21.60, up $0.50 from last month’s forecast. 

3,358 3,302 

533 547 
177 162 117 9262 6245 78

 -
 500

 1,000
 1,500
 2,000
 2,500
 3,000
 3,500
 4,000

Q1 2024 Q1 2025
Cheese Butter Dry skim milk Dry whey WPC Lactose

Million pounds



11 
Livestock, Dairy, and Poultry Outlook: May 2025, LDP-M-371, May 16, 2025 

USDA, Economic Research Service 

Dairy Forecasts for 2026 
The national dairy herd is forecast to continue moderately expanding in 2026 supported by 
expectations that the favorable farm margins of 2024 persist through 2025. The growth of the 
dairy herd will be limited by the availability of replacement heifers as well as by robust demand 
for beef-on-dairy calves in the beef sector. Dairy herd productivity measured as milk per cow is 
also expected to increase in 2026 but at a pace lower than historical levels. Milk component 
percentages, especially on the fat side, are projected to continue to increase at robust growth 
rates. Exports of dairy products are increased following the announcement of China’s reduction 
in tariffs on U.S. imports on May 12. However, dairy products such as cheese and butter are 
expected to maintain competitive margins in other international markets as well. Higher milk 
production and growth in components in 2026 compared to 2025 are expected to contribute to 
lower wholesale prices for the dairy products. Lower domestic prices in 2026 will be supportive 
of higher domestic use. Ending stocks in 2026 are forecast to be lower relative to 2025, as the 
expected growth in milk production will likely be offset by the increase in domestic use and 
changes in exports. 
The national dairy herd in 2026 is projected to increase by 10,000 head relative to 2025 
averaging 9.420 million head for the year. The 2026 forecast for average milk per cow is 24,195 
pounds, about 0.2 percent higher year over year. Consequently, milk supply for 2026 is 
projected to total 227.9 billion pounds, about 0.3 percent higher than the forecast for 2025.  
Imports in 2026 are expected to be above 2025, with imports on a milk-fat basis projected at 8.7 
billion pounds (+0.4 billion pounds), and imports on a skim-solids basis projected at 6.8 billion 
pounds, 0.1 billion pounds higher than 2025. Recent increases in imports of butter are expected 
to continue through 2026. 
U.S. exports on a skim-solids basis are expected to increase in 2026 due to higher expected 
shipments of dry whey products and lactose. However, on a milk-fat basis, 2026 exports are 
forecast to decrease relative to 2025. The 2026 forecasts for exports are 11.8 billion pounds on 
a milk-fat basis (0.4 billion pounds lower than 2025 forecast), and 46.9 billion pounds on a skim 
solids basis (1.5 billion pounds above the 2025 forecast). 
Driven by lower expected prices and higher domestic product availability, 2026 domestic use is 
expected to grow at a moderate pace relative to 2025. The 2026 forecasts for domestic use are 
224.2 billion pounds on a milk-fat basis (1.3 billion pounds above the 2025 forecast) and 187.4 
billion pounds on a skim-solids basis (1.8 billion pounds above 2025). 
The wholesale prices for the main dairy products are forecast to decrease relative to 2025. The 
2026 projections for the average wholesale dairy product prices are as follows: Cheddar cheese 
$1.800 (-4.00 cents), butter $2.450 (-1.00 cents), NDM $1.215 (-2.50 cents), and dry whey 
$0.470 (-6.50 cents) per pound, respectively. 
Following lower year-over-year price projections across all the major dairy products, Class III 
and IV milk prices in 2026 are also projected lower year over year. The 2026 Class III milk price 
is forecast at $17.50 (-$1.20) per cwt while the Class IV milk price is forecast at $18.10 (-$0.35) 
per cwt. Consequently, the 2026 all-milk price is projected to average $21.15 per cwt, $0.45 
lower than the 2025 forecast of $21.60 per cwt. 
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Pork/Hogs 
Mildred Haley 

April Marked by Tepid Demand for Pork Cuts 

The estimated wholesale pork carcass cutout in April fell below its previous year value for the 
first time in 2025. At $94.53 per hundredweight, the value of the constituent pork primals 
averaged almost 5 percent lower than a year ago, with only the belly primal showing a year-
over-year value gain. The other primals making up the composite cutout—the loin, butt, picnic, 
rib, and the ham—all showed year-over-year value declines. On the production side, a small 
April increase (0.6 percent) in federally inspected (FI) hog slaughter numbers combined with 
estimated dressed weights that averaged about 1.3 pounds heavier than a year ago to yield a 
1.2-percent increase in estimated April FI pork production.  
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The figures above show estimated processors’ spread through April 2025 below a year earlier. 
The lower processor’s spread is largely due to hog prices increasing faster year over year than 
the value of the cutout over the same period. For the week ending April 25, the effects of the 
decline in hog prices of 2.4 percent were more than offset by the decrease in the cutout by 4.6 
percent, both compared with the same week a year earlier.   

USDA raised the forecast for commercial pork production for the second quarter of 2025 by 10 
million pounds, from 6.75 billion pounds to about 6.76 billion pounds, on expectations for a 
slightly increased pace of slaughter in the remaining 2 months of the quarter. Average hog 
prices4 for the second quarter are forecast at $68 per hundredweight, almost 1 percent above 
prices in the second quarter of 2024.   

Higher Pork Production Expected in 2026 

Commercial pork production in 2026 is forecast at 28.4 billion pounds, 1.3 percent above 
production in 2025. First-quarter production is expected to be about 7 billion pounds, fractionally 
higher production than in 2025. The production volume increase in 2026 is consistent with 
assumptions for relatively flat-to-negative farrowings and modest litter rate growth for the 
second half of 2025 and the first half of 2026. The positive rate of production growth for the year 
yields an average price of $63.50 per cwt, a decline of 3.3 percent below prices forecast for 
2025. Tight cattle supplies and high beef prices are expected to support pork demand; however, 
higher pork production and relatively modest growth in exports are expected to temper hog 
prices.   

Pork Exports Close Out the First Quarter on a High Note 

U.S. pork exports in March were about 641 million pounds, more than 3 percent above volumes 
shipped in March 2024. The largest buyer of U.S. pork for the month was Mexico, at 220 million 
pounds, up 12 percent from a year earlier. Mexico’s total for the first quarter—where it also was 
the largest buyer at 675 million pounds—was 4 percent higher than first quarter 2024. It is 
notable that in the first quarter of this year, Mexico picked up 2 percentage points of market 
share, accounting for 38 percent of U.S. pork exports compared with 36 percent in the same 
period last year.  

Japan was the second largest buyer of U.S. pork in both March and in the first quarter of 2025. 
At 94 million pounds in March, shipments fell off 8 percent compared with a year earlier. For the 
first quarter, U.S. exports to Japan were down 16 percent and accounted for 13 percent of U.S. 
exports; whereas in the same period last year, Japan’s share of exports was 15 percent. Japan 
Government import data for March shows that North American pork exporters—the United 
States, Canada, and Mexico—lost a combined share of 7 percentage points of the Japan import 
market compared with March 2024. Brazil and Europe combined to gain 7 percentage points. 

The third largest buyer of U.S. pork in March 2025 was South Korea, but the purchase volume 
was 12 percent lower than a year ago. South Korea’s share of March exports was 2 percentage 
points lower than in March 2024. It was much the same story at the quarterly level: shipments to 
South Korea were the third highest, but 15 percent lower than in March 2024. South Korea 

4 The live equivalent of the National Daily Direct Hog Prior Day Report–Slaughtered Swine, Producer 
Sold, Average Net Price, Total Weighted Average. 
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accounted for 12 percent of March exports compared with 14 percent a year ago. A comparison 
of first quarter data from the South Korean Government from 2024 and 2025 showed year-over-
year lower first-quarter import shares for the United States, Chile, Brazil, and the United 
Kingdom. Higher shares of South Korea’s March 2025 import market compared to a year earlier 
marked Canada, Mexico, Australia, and the European Union.  

Tables listing the 10 largest foreign destinations for March 2025 and the first quarter of 2025 
compared with a year earlier are below. In both tables Western Hemisphere nations hold larger 
shares of U.S exports in 2025 than either Asian or Oceania nations. Proximity and free trade 
agreements provide a significant advantage for U.S. exported pork in Western Hemisphere 
nations. 

U.S. pork exports: Volumes and export shares of the 10 largest foreign 
destinations in March 2024 and 2025 

Country Exports Exports Percent change Export share Export share 

March 2024 March 2025 (2025/2024) March 2024 March 2025 

(Million pounds) (Million pounds) Percent Percent 

World 621 641 3 

Mexico 196 220 12 32 34 
Japan 102 94 -8 16 15 

South Korea 85 75 -12 14 12 
Canada 50 47 -7 8 7 

Colombia 30 42 42 5 7 
China and Hong Kong 36 42 16 6 7 

Australia 24 24 1 4 4 
Dominican Republic 28 24 -16 5 4 

Honduras 12 17 46 2 3 
Guatemala 9 11 29 1 2 

Western Hemisphere 
Nations 325 361 11 52 56 

Asian Nations 224 212 -5 36 33 

Oceania 24 24 1 4 4 
Source: USDA, Economic Research Service using data from US Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. 



U.S. pork exports: Volumes and export shares of the 10 largest foreign 
destinations in the first quarter of 2024 and 2025 

Country Exports Exports Percent change Export share Export share 
First quarter 

2024 
First quarter 

2025 (2025/2024) 
First quarter 

2024 
First quarter 

2025 

(Million pounds) (Million pounds) Percent Percent 

World 1802 1783 -1

Mexico 650 675 4 36 38 
Japan 278 233 -16 15 13 

South Korea 214 183 -15 12 10 
Canada 135 125 -7 8 7 

China and Hong Kong 97 125 29 5 7 
Colombia 93 97 4 5 5 
Australia 75 75 0 4 4 

Dominican Republic 78 67 -15 4 4 
Honduras 35 45 30 2 3 

Guatemala 22 31 42 1 2 

Western Hemisphere 
Nations 1018 1068 5 56 60 

Asian Nations 585 513 -12 32 29 

Oceania 75 75 0 4 4 
Source: USDA, Economic Research Service using data from US Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. 

Total pork exports for 2025 are forecast at about 7.1 billion pounds, almost 1 percent lower than 
total exports in 2024. Changes to quarterly estimates are as follows: first quarter 2025 exports, 
based on U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census data, summed to 1.78 billion 
pounds, about 1 percent lower than in the same period last year. Second quarter exports are 
expected to be 1.73 billion pounds, unchanged from last month, and about 2 percent lower than 
in the same period last year. Exports in the third quarter of 2025 are forecast at about 1.68 
billion pounds, fractionally lower than a year earlier. Fourth-quarter 2025 exports are expected 
to be about 1.88 billion pounds, less than 1 percent higher than a year earlier.   

Moderate Increase Anticipated for Pork Exports in 2026 

Total pork exports in 2026 are forecast at 7.1 billion pounds, 1.2 percent higher than expected 
2025 exports. First-quarter exports in 2026 are expected to be 1.8 billion pounds, 0.4 percent 
higher than same-quarter exports this year. A slow increase in 2026 pork production 
accompanied by a 3.3-percent decline in hog prices should set up and incentivize foreign buying 
of U.S. pork.  

Forecasts for 2026 exports and commercial pork production imply that 25.2 percent of 
commercial pork production will be exported next year, unchanged from 2025. Given forecasts 
for production, net trade and stock changes, retail basis per capita disappearance in 2026 
would equal 50.5 per capita up 1.0 percent, or one half of one pound more than disappearance 
in 2025. 
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Poultry  
Grace Grossen  

2025 Broiler Production Adjusted Down in 2025; Exports 
Increased; Both Projected to Grow in 2026 

Broiler production totaled 3,794 million pounds in March, up 4.3 percent from March 2024. This 
increase was a result of a 2.9-percent year-over-year increase in total slaughter and a 1.2-
percent increase in average live weights. Total broiler production for the first quarter of 2025 
comes to 11,562 million pounds, an increase of 1.1 percent from the first quarter of 2024, but 
lower than estimated last month. While broiler production has been expanding consistently in 
recent years, a recent contraction in the inventory of broiler-type hatching egg layers (the parent 
flock) indicates tapering in the expansion. For the second quarter of 2025, projected production 
was adjusted down by 50 million pounds to 11,800 million pounds, still an increase of 1.2 
percent year over year. For the third quarter, projected production was also decreased by 50 
million pounds to 12,100 million pounds, an increase of 0.8 percent from the third quarter of 
2024. For the fourth quarter, projected production was adjusted down to 12,050 million pounds, 
down 25 million pounds from last month’s projection but a year-over-year increase of 1.2 
percent. In total, 2025 production is projected to total 47,512 million pounds, an increase of 1.1 
percent from 2024.  

In 2026, total broiler production is projected at 48,100 million pounds, an increase of 1.2 percent 
from the 2025 projection. This continues a 14-year streak of production growth. The projected 
production for 2025 and 2026 both show more modest growth than the average of 2.0 percent 
between 2013 and 2024.  

 
Source: USDA, Economic Research Service calculations using data from USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service.  
 
Broiler meat exports totaled 568.7 million pounds in March, up 1.8 percent from March 2024. 
First quarter exports totaled 1,628 million pounds, lower year over year but more than had been 
estimated last month. The largest destinations for first quarter broiler meat shipments were 
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Mexico (24.3 percent of total exports), followed by Cuba (9.6 percent), Taiwan (6.7 percent), 
Canada (5.9 percent), the Philippines (5.8 percent), Guatemala (4.7 percent), and Vietnam (2.9 
percent). These seven markets accounted for nearly 60 percent of first quarter broiler exports. 
Reflecting the resilience in demand from these and many smaller markets, projected broiler 
exports were adjusted up in the outlying quarters of 2025. The second quarter export projection 
was adjusted up to 1,600 million pounds, the third quarter to 1,645 million pounds, and the 
fourth quarter projection to 1,705 million pounds. In total, the 2025 broiler meat export projection 
is adjusted up to 6,578 million pounds. This is a decrease of 2.2 percent year over year and 
represents 13.8 percent of projected 2025 production. For 2026, broiler exports are projected to 
rebound to 6,670 million pounds. This would be an increase of 1.4 percent year over year and 
represent 13.9 percent of projected 2026 production.  

 
Note: Asterisks indicate projections. 
Source: USDA, Economic Research Service calculations using data from USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service and the 
U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. 
 
Reflecting recent cold storage data, the 2025 ending stocks projection for broiler meat was 
adjusted up 5 million pounds to 775 million pounds. For 2026, the year-end cold storage 
inventory of broiler meat is projected at 780 million pounds. 
 

Broiler Prices Projected to Increase in 2025 and 2026 
 
The national composite whole broiler price averaged 135.44 cents per pound in April. Weekly 
average prices held steady between 135 and 136 cents per pound from the week ending April 4 
through the week ending May 9. Based on recent price data, as well as strong prices for 
competing animal proteins, projected quarterly prices in 2025 were adjusted up to 136 cents per 
pound in the second quarter and 133 cents per pound in each of the third and fourth quarters. 
This results in an annual average projection of 133.2 cents per pound for 2025, up about 4 
cents from 2024. For 2026, the annual average price is projected to increase slightly from the 
2025 average to 134.5 cents per pound.  
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Projected Table Egg Production Lowered in 2025; Recovery 
Projected in 2026 
 
Table egg production totaled 612.2 million dozen in March, up from February but still a decrease 
of 8.3 percent from March 2024. March production was a result of an average table-egg layer 
inventory of 286.5 million birds (down 8.6 percent year over year) and an average lay rate of 
82.7 eggs per 100 layers per day (up 0.2 eggs compared to March 2024). The inventory of 
table-egg layers on April 1 was 286.6 million birds, almost unchanged from March 1. Confirmed 
cases of Highly Pathogenic Avian Influenza (HPAI) tapered in April, with table-egg layer losses 
totaling just under 1 million for the month. The most recent case to impact commercial table-egg 
layers was on April 30 in South Dakota. The inventory of replacement pullets on the first of April 
was 129.4 million birds, up 1.2 percent from the same time in 2024. Elevated replacement pullet 
inventories are needed for the productive flock to recover quickly from the losses it has suffered 
since last year.  

 
Source: USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service. 
 
First quarter table-egg production totaled 1,803 million dozen, down 7.5 percent year over year. 
Reflecting the continued low inventory of table-egg layers, expected production was adjusted 
down in 2025: the second quarter projection was lowered to 1,815 million dozen, the third 
quarter projection is unchanged at 1,900 million dozen, and the fourth quarter projection is 
lowered to 1,990 million dozen. In total, 2025 table egg production is projected at 7,508 million 
dozen, a decrease of 3.0 percent year over year. For 2026, under the assumption that there are 
no additional HPAI cases, a rebound in the flock is expected. Projected table egg production for 
2026 is 8,000 million dozen, an increase of 6.6 percent from the 2025 projection. If realized, this 
would be the biggest production year of table eggs since 2021.  

The inventory of egg products in cold storage remained low at the end of March, ending the 
month at 11.2 million shell-egg equivalent dozen, roughly flat from the previous month, and less 
than half of the inventory at the same time last year. The projection for 2025 ending stocks is 
unchanged at 19 million dozen. This would be up 4.8 million dozen from the end of 2024, but 
still below the 5-year average inventory for the end of the year. For the end of 2026, egg 
products in cold storage are expected to rebound further to 22 million shell-egg equivalent 
dozen.  
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Egg Prices Adjusted Up in 2025; Projected to Decrease in 
2026; Prices Support Imports 
After falling dramatically in March, daily New York wholesale prices for a dozen large eggs fell 
another 14 cents in early April, landing at 372 cents per dozen on April 9. The daily price stayed 
at 372 cents per dozen for nearly a whole month, finally edging one cent higher on May 8. The 
monthly average price for April was 374 cents per dozen. Reflecting the recent steadiness of the 
New York price, as well as the lack of substantial improvement in the table-egg layer inventory, 
the projected average price for the second quarter was adjusted upwards by 20 cents to 345 
cents per dozen. The third and fourth quarter average price projections were similarly adjusted 
up to 290 and 315 cents per dozen, respectively. These changes result in an updated 2025 
average price projection of 406.3 cents per dozen, up 103.2 cents from the 2024 average. For 
2026, reflecting expectations of rebounding production, the projected first quarter average price 
is 250 cents per dozen, and the annual average price is 216.3 cents per dozen. The national 
average retail price for April 2025, released by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor 
Statistics on the day after USDA’s World Agricultural Supply and Demand Estimates release, 
was $5.12 per dozen, down more than a dollar from the March average price.  
 

 
Note: The monthly import data used in this chart is currently only available through March 2025. 
Source: USDA, Economic Research Service calculations using data from the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
USDA, Agricultural Marketing Service, and the U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. 
 
Egg and egg product imports totaled 12.4 million shell-egg equivalent dozen in March, bringing 
the first quarter total to 28.7 million shell-egg equivalent dozen. First quarter imports consisted 
of 18.1 million dozen shell eggs and 10.6 million shell-egg equivalent dozen in egg products. 
The largest sources of egg and egg product imports in the first quarter were, in terms of shell-
egg equivalent dozen, Turkey (8.5 million), followed by Lithuania (6.3 million), and Mexico (6.3 
million). Imported eggs are largely destined for the broken-egg market. The average Daily 
Central States Breaking Stock price reported by the USDA, Agricultural Marketing Service 
declined from over 600 cents per dozen in mid-to-late February to around 239 cents per dozen 
in early April. In recent weeks, the price has climbed modestly, averaging 270.7 cents per dozen 
in the week ending May 9. For comparison, breaking stock prices were often less than a dollar 
per dozen before the outbreaks of HPAI began in 2022.  
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Projected imports of eggs and egg products are adjusted upwards, reflecting the strength of 
recent prices and the expectation that they stay relatively elevated in the coming year. Projected 
egg and egg product imports for 2025 were adjusted up to 104 million shell-egg equivalent 
dozen, up 74 million dozen equivalent from the 2024 total. This would represent 1.2 percent of 
the total domestic supply. For 2026, total egg and egg product imports are projected to 
decrease to 80 million shell-egg equivalent dozen but remain well above the 2024 total. This 
import projection would represent 0.8 percent of the domestic egg supply in 2026.  

Egg and egg product exports totaled 17.8 million shell-egg equivalent dozen in March, making 
the first quarter total 52.2 million dozen equivalent. This is down 15.3 million dozen from the first 
quarter of 2024. The largest destination for U.S. eggs in the first quarter of 2025 was Canada 
(26.6 million dozen-equivalent). The next largest was Mexico, with 8.5 million dozen equivalent. 
Reflecting recent trade data, projected total egg and egg product exports for 2025 were 
adjusted up to 202 million shell-egg equivalent dozen. This would be a 13.7-percent decline 
from the 2024 total. For 2026, total egg and egg product exports are projected at 220 million 
shell-egg equivalent dozen. This would be an increase of 8.8 percent over the 2025 projection, 
but still below the 2024 total.  

Turkey Production and Exports Lowered in 2025; Production 
Projected to Rebound in 2026 
 
Turkey production in March 2025 totaled 381.3 million pounds, down 6.9 percent year over year. 
Total slaughter was 14.7 million birds, down 5.3 percent year over year, while the average live 
weight at slaughter was 32.7 pounds, down slightly from March 2024. The first quarter 
production total was 1,147 million pounds, down 9.6 percent year over year, and lower than 
estimated last month. March poult placements totaled 19.4 million birds, down 2.0 percent year 
over year. The most recent case of HPAI confirmed in a commercial meat turkey flock prior to 
the WASDE release was on April 8 and resulted in the loss of 33,400 birds. While the burden of 
HPAI on the turkey industry has lessened compared with the cases that occurred between 
November 2024 and February 2025, the threat of avian metapneumovirus (aMPV) is still putting 
downward pressure on production growth, as producers are less willing to expand the flock 
when the odds of infection are high.  

Projected turkey production for 2025 is adjusted down reflecting the actual value for the first 
quarter; the outlying quarterly projections are unchanged at 1,210 million pounds in the second 
quarter, 1,240 million in the third, and 1,265 million in the fourth. The total annual projection for 
2025 is 4,862 million pounds, down 5.1 percent from the 2024 total. This would be the lowest 
annual total since 1993. For 2026, total turkey production is projected at 5,040 million pounds, 
an increase of 3.7 percent from the 2025 projection. This reflects the expectation that there are 
no further cases of HPAI, and that the industry recovers from the current impacts of aMPV. This 
would still be less than total production in 2024.  

Turkey meat exports totaled 31.9 million pounds in March, down 13.2 percent from last March, 
making the first quarter total 95.4 million pounds. Shipments to Mexico in the first quarter totaled 
76.6 million pounds, down 3.7 million pounds from the same period last year, but accounting for 
80.3 percent of exports. Reflecting the recent trade data, the 2025 turkey exports projection was 
adjusted down to 420 million pounds, representing only 8.6 percent of production. This would be 
the smallest yearly turkey export total since 1999. For 2026, turkey exports are projected to 
increase year over year to 435 million pounds. This would represent 8.6 percent of 2026 
production and still be well below the 2024 total.  
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Note: Asterisks indicate projections. 
Source: USDA, Economic Research Service calculations using data from USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service and the 
U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. 
 
The inventory of turkey meat in cold storage at the end of March was 305.3 million pounds, 
down 14.7 percent from the same time in 2024. Whole hens in cold storage totaled 62.2 million 
pounds, down 3.9 percent year over year. Turkey breast meat made up 25.3 percent of turkey 
meat in cold storage at the end of March, at 77.2 million pounds. Projected turkey ending stocks 
for 2025 are unchanged at 200 million pounds, which would be down 19 million pounds year 
over year. The ending stock figure for 2026 is projected to rebound to 210 million pounds.  

Turkey Prices Increased in 2025 and Projected to Increase in 
2026  

Wholesale prices for frozen whole hen turkeys averaged 113.27 cents per pound in April. This 
was a result of 4 weeks of higher prices (118 cents per pound) at a low volume (40,000 pounds 
traded) followed by 1 week with a lower price (108.86 cents per pound) at a high volume 
(172,000 pounds traded). In the week ending May 9, the average price was 109 cents per 
pound, with 160,000 pounds traded. Reflecting the higher price trend, the quarterly average 
price projections were adjusted up to 108 cents per pound for the second quarter, 112 cents per 
pound for the third quarter, and 113 cents per pound for the fourth quarter. These changes 
result in a new 2025 average price projection of 107 cents per pound, up about 13 cents from 
the 2024 average. For 2026, the annual average price is projected at 110 cents per pound, up 
slightly from the 2025 projected average. 
 
 

  

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025* 2026*

PercentProduction (left axis) Export Share (right axis)

Annual turkey production and exports as a share of production, 2015─26

Billion pounds



22 
Livestock, Dairy, and Poultry Outlook: May 2025, LDP-M-371, May 16, 2025 

USDA, Economic Research Service 

Suggested Citation 
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Economic Research Service. (2025). Livestock, dairy, and 
poultry outlook: May 2025 (Report No. LDP-M-371). 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

In accordance with Federal civil rights law and U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) civil rights regulations and policies, 
the USDA, its Agencies, offices, and employees, and institutions participating in or administering USDA programs are 
prohibited from discriminating based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex, disability, age, marital status, 
family/parental status, income derived from a public assistance program, political beliefs, or reprisal or retaliation for prior 
civil rights activity, in any program or activity conducted or funded by USDA (not all bases apply to all programs). Remedies 
and complaint filing deadlines vary by program or incident. 

Persons with disabilities who require alternative means of communication for program information (e.g., Braille, large print, 
audiotape, American Sign Language, etc.) should contact the responsible Agency or USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 
720-2600 (voice and TTY) or contact USDA through the Federal Relay Service at (800) 877-8339. Additionally, program 
information may be made available in languages other than English. 

To file a program discrimination complaint, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, AD-3027, found 
online at How to File a Program Discrimination Complaint and at any USDA office or write a letter addressed to USDA and 
provide in the letter all of the information requested in the form. To request a copy of the complaint form, call (866) 632-
9992. Submit your completed form or letter to USDA by: (1) mail: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Office of the Assistant 
Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410;(2) fax: (202) 690-7442; or  
(3) email: program.intake@usda.gov. 
 
USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender. 

https://www.usda.gov/oascr/how-to-file-a-program-discrimination-complaint
mailto:program.intake@usda.gov


U.S. red meat and poultry forecasts 2024 2025 2026
I II III IV  Annual I II III IV  Annual I  Annual

Production, million pounds
   Beef 6,559 6,762 6,782 6,882 26,984 6,543 6,545 6,685 6,650 26,423 6,220 25,140
   Pork 7,093 6,713 6,776 7,207 27,789 6,956 6,760 6,880 7,400 27,996 6,980 28,370
   Lamb and mutton 34 33 33 34 134 34 34 33 34 135 33 132
   Broilers 11,431 11,654 12,004 11,905 46,994 11,562 11,800 12,100 12,050 47,512 11,800 48,100
   Turkeys 1,269 1,306 1,282 1,264 5,121 1,147 1,210 1,240 1,265 4,862 1,215 5,040

   Total red meat and poultry 26,531 26,624 27,035 27,435 107,625 26,368 26,486 27,085 27,542 107,481 26,384 107,355
   Table eggs, million dozen 1,949 1,916 1,921 1,951 7,737 1,803 1,815 1,900 1,990 7,508 1,950 8,000

Per capita disappearance, retail pounds 1/
   Beef 14.7 14.5 14.9 15.0 59.1 15.1 14.7 14.8 14.6 59.1 14.3 56.4
   Pork 12.7 11.9 12.3 12.9 49.9 12.3 12.0 12.4 13.2 50.0 12.3 50.5
   Lamb and mutton 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.2 0.3 1.2
   Broilers 24.7 25.2 25.8 25.4 101.0 24.8 25.5 25.9 25.6 101.8 25.3 102.6
   Turkeys 3.1 3.3 3.5 4.0 13.8 2.8 3.0 3.3 4.0 13.1 2.9 13.4

   Total red meat and poultry 55.9 55.6 57.2 58.1 226.8 55.7 55.8 57.1 58.1 226.8 55.5 225.8
   Eggs, number 68.0 66.9 67.4 68.4 270.6 63.5 63.9 66.9 69.8 264.1 68.3 279.8

Market prices
   Steers 5-area Direct, Total all grades, dollars/cwt 181.03 188.42 189.26 189.75 187.12 205.02 217.00 216.00 220.00 214.51 222.00 222.75
   Feeder steers, Medium Frame No. 1, OK City, dollars/cwt 239.82 257.17 252.37 258.48 251.96 276.10 310.00 302.00 306.00 298.53 301.00 306.25
   Cows, Live equivalent, Cutter 90% lean, 500 lbs and up, National, dollars/cwt 101.62 125.22 132.01 116.33 118.80 128.11 142.00 150.00 132.00 138.03 135.00 145.00
   Choice/Prime slaughter lambs, National, dollars/cwt 193.43 211.53 192.98 167.29 191.31 169.76 175.00 185.00 180.00 177.44 175.00 178.75
   Nat'l. Daily Direct Prior Day Slaughtered Swine, Producer Owned, live equiv., dollars/cwt 57.73 67.33 65.67 62.89 63.41 63.59 68.00 71.00 60.00 65.65 62.00 63.50
   Broilers, Wholesale, National composite, weighted average, cents/lb 128.0 132.1 127.4 130.0 129.4 130.8 136.0 133.0 133.0 133.2 133.0 134.5
   Turkeys, National 8-16 lb hens, National, cents/lb 92.1 95.7 93.3 93.6 93.7 94.8 108.0 112.0 113.0 107.0 105.0 109.8
   Eggs, Grade A large, New York, volume buyers, cents/dozen 258.5 227.1 317.2 409.5 303.1 675.3 345.0 290.0 315.0 406.3 250.0 216.3

U.S. trade, million pounds, carcass-weight equivalent
   Beef and veal exports 733 782 735 753 3,003 713 675 635 640 2,663 655 2,495
   Beef and veal imports 1,196 1,012 1,210 1,218 4,635 1,482 1,250 1,200 1,140 5,072 1,375 4,975
   Lamb and mutton imports 88 95 89 93 365 83 90 85 85 343 85 345
   Pork exports 1,802 1,765 1,676 1,872 7,115 1,783 1,725 1,675 1,875 7,058 1,790 7,140
   Pork imports 298 291 274 285 1,148 280 275 260 275 1,090 290 1,140
   Broiler exports 1,714 1,632 1,671 1,707 6,724 1,628 1,600 1,645 1,705 6,578 1,645 6,670
   Turkey exports 110 119 133 124 486 95 105 105 115 420 100 435
   Live swine imports (thousand head) 1,747 1,734 1,598 1,683 6,762 1,774 1,665 1,570 1,590 6,599 1,740 6,450

Note: Forecasts are in bold.  cwt=hundredweight.
1/ Per capita meat and egg disappearance data are calculated using the Resident Population 
   plus Armed Forces Overseas series from U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census.
Source: World Agricultural Supply and Demand Estimates and Supporting Materials.
For further information, contact: Mildred Haley, Economic Research Service, USDA.
Updated 5/16/2025
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Dairy forecasts
Years
Quarters II III IV Annual I II III IV Annual I Annual

Milk cows (thousands) 9,330 9,341 9,360 9,342 9,396 9,410 9,415 9,415 9,410 9,420 9,420
Milk per cow (pounds) 6,145 6,004 5,930 24,177 6,039 6,160 6,005 5,950 24,155 6,050 24,195
Milk production (billion pounds) 57.3 56.1 55.5 225.9 56.7 58.0 56.5 56.0 227.3 57.0 227.9
Farm use 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 1.0 0.2 1.0
Milk marketings 57.1 55.8 55.3 224.9 56.5 57.7 56.3 55.8 226.3 56.7 226.9

Milk-fat (billion pounds milk equiv.)
Milk marketings 57.1 55.8 55.3 224.9 56.5 57.7 56.3 55.8 226.3 56.7 226.9
Beginning stocks 16.2 17.9 15.9 13.8 13.1 15.8 17.4 15.2 13.1 12.6 12.6
Imports 2.2 2.4 2.5 9.1 2.1 1.9 2.0 2.3 8.3 2.2 8.7
Total supply 75.5 76.2 73.6 247.8 71.7 75.4 75.7 73.2 247.7 71.5 248.2
Exports 3.1 3.0 2.9 11.8 3.6 3.2 2.8 2.6 12.2 3.1 11.8
Ending stocks 17.9 15.9 13.1 13.1 15.8 17.4 15.2 12.6 12.6 15.3 12.2
Domestic use 54.5 57.2 57.7 222.9 52.4 54.9 57.6 58.0 222.9 53.1 224.2

Skim solids (billion pounds milk equiv.)
Milk marketings 57.1 55.8 55.3 224.9 56.5 57.7 56.3 55.8 226.3 56.7 226.9
Beginning stocks 10.4 10.5 9.7 9.8 9.4 10.3 11.5 11.5 9.4 11.5 11.5
Imports 1.7 1.7 1.7 6.8 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.7 6.7 1.7 6.8
Total supply 69.2 68.0 66.7 241.5 67.7 69.6 69.4 69.0 242.4 70.0 245.2
Exports 12.4 12.8 11.4 48.8 11.5 11.0 11.6 11.2 45.4 11.5 46.9
Ending stocks 10.5 9.7 9.4 9.4 10.3 11.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 12.4 11.0
Domestic use 46.3 45.5 46.0 183.3 45.9 47.0 46.3 46.3 185.6 46.0 187.4

Milk prices (dollars/hundredweight)1

   All milk 21.77 23.97 24.23 22.61 23.23 20.90 20.50 21.80 21.60 21.30 21.15
 Class III 17.97 21.26 20.47 18.89 19.71 19.60 17.80 17.70 18.70 17.15 17.50
 Class IV 20.56 21.73 20.92 20.75 19.61 17.75 17.85 18.55 18.45 17.90 18.10

Product prices (dollars/pound)2

Cheddar cheese 1.8049 2.0999 1.9735 1.8634 1.8714 1.790 1.860 1.860 1.840 1.770 1.800
Dry whey 0.4215 0.4891 0.5954 0.4913 0.6467 0.515 0.500 0.480 0.535 0.470 0.470
Butter 3.0173 3.1296 2.6647 2.8870 2.4806 2.365 2.450 2.550 2.460 2.400 2.450
Nonfat dry milk 1.1566 1.2366 1.3716 1.2420 1.3108 1.190 1.220 1.240 1.240 1.220 1.215

Totals may not add due to rounding.
1 Simple averages of monthly prices. May not match reported annual average prices.
2 Simple averages of monthly prices calculated by the USDA, Agricultural Marketing Service, for use in class price formulas.
 Product prices are based on weekly USDA National Dairy Products Sales Report. 
Source: USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service; USDA, Agricultural Marketing Service; USDA, Foreign Agricultural Service; and USDA, World Agricultural Outlook Board.
Published by USDA, Economic Research Service, in Livestock, Dairy, and Poultry Outlook.
Updated 5/16/2025.
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